#### No. 24-1075

# IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

GLBT YOUTH IN IOWA SCHOOLS TASK FORCE, d/b/a IOWA SAFE SCHOOLS, et. al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KIM REYNOLDS, in her official capacity as Governor of the State of Iowa, et. al.,

Defendants-Appellants,

JULIE MITCHELL, in their official capacities as BOARD MEMBERS OF THE URBANDALE COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT, et. al.

Defendants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Iowa No. 4:23-cv00474-SHL, Honorable Stephen H. Locher, District Judge

# BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ONE IOWA AND THE LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF IOWA IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES, AND IN FAVOR OF AFFIRMANCE

Thomas Foley RSH Legal 425 2<sup>nd</sup> St. SE Suite 1140 Cedar Rapids, IA 52401 Telephone: 319-365-9200 Facsimile: 319-365-1114

tfoley@fightingforfairness.com ATTORNEY FOR AMICI CURIAE

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	3
RULE 29(a)(4)(E) STATEMENT	3
CONSENT TO FILE	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	1
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICI	5
ARGUMENT	3
A. Preliminary Statement.	3
B. The Book Ban Impermissibly Requires the Removal of Books Based on Their Point of View.	)
1. Legislative History of SF 49610	)
2. SF 496's Overriding Focus is on LGBTQ+ Students and Their Families. 15	5
C. The District Court Correctly Rejected the State's Argument that the Book Ban is Governmental Speech Not Subject to Frist Amendment Viewpoint Limitations.	7
1. Local School Districts are Distinct Entities Under Iowa Law	
Local School Districts are District Entitles Order Iowa Law	
D. The District Court Correctly Concluded SF 496 Improperly encroached on Students' Constitutionally Protected Right to Receive Information	3
E. The Don't Say Gay/Trans Restrictions Will Be Enforced Against LGBTQ+ Subject Matters to the Detriment of LGBTQ+ Students and Their Families26	5
CONCLUSION28	3
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE29	)
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 30	)

#### CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Amici Curiae One Iowa and the League of Women Voters of Iowa are not-for-profit corporations exempt from income tax under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, 26 U.S.C. Sec. 501(c)(3). Neither entity has a parent corporation, and no publicly held corporation has a ten percent or greater ownership in either.

### **RULE 29(a)(4)(E) STATEMENT**

No party's counsel authored this brief in whole or in part. No party's counsel contributed money that was intended to fund preparing or submitting this brief. This brief was prepared *pro bono publico* by attorneys for Amici Curiae.

### **CONSENT TO FILE**

Plaintiffs-Appellants and Defendants-Appellees consent to the filing of this brief.

/s/ Thomas Foley
ATTORNEY FOR AMICI CURIAE
LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS AND
ONE IOWA

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico, 457 U.S. 853 (1982)	10, 18, 23
Brown v. Louisiana, 383 U.S. 131 (1966)	18
City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432, 440 (1996)	17
Exira Comm. Sch. Dist. v. State, 512 N.W.2d 787 (Iowa 1994)	22
Graham v. Worthington, 259 Iowa 845, 146 N.W.2d 626 (1966)	19
Gundy v. City of Jacksonville, 50 F.4 <sup>th</sup> 60 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2022)	18
Hills & Dales Child Dev. Ctr. v. Iowa Dep't of Educ., 968 N.W.2d 238 (Iowa 2021)	19
Keyishian v. Board of Regents, 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	18
Matal v. Tam, 582 U.S. 218 (2017)	17
Miller v. California, 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	13
Pratt v. Independent School District No. 831, 670 F.2d 771 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982)	10, 18, 20, 23
Right to Read Defense Committee v. School Committee, 454 F. Supp. 703 (Mass. 1978)	18
U.S. Dep't of Agric. V. Moreno, 413 U.S. 528 U.S. 534 (1973)	17
Vil. Of Arlington Heights v. Metro Housing Dev. Corp., 429 U.S. 252, 265-266 (1977)	
Statutes & Regulatory Authorities	
Iowa Code §§ 216.2(1)	26
Iowa Code §§ 216.2(14)	26
Iowa Code § 216.6(a)	26
Iowa Code § 256.11(9)(a)(2)	9
Iowa Code & 256 19(a)(1)	10

Iowa Code § 274.3(1)	19
Iowa Code § 279.80(1)(a)	26
Iowa Code § 279.80(1)(b)	26
Iowa Code § 279.80(2)	26
Iowa Code § 702.17	10, 13, 16
